

In the Court of the Principal District Judge, Tiruvannamalai

Present: **Mr. P.Mathusuthanan**, B.A., B.L.,
Principal District Judge,
Tiruvannamalai.

Thursday, the 18th day of September - 2025

I.A.No.08/2025 in O.S.No.213/2023

R.Abishek, aged about 34 years, S/o Rengasamy, Hindu, residing at D.No.35/16 Kutty st, Nungabakkam, Chennai		... Petitioner/ 1st defendant
	Vs	
1. VT Raman, aged about 74 years, S/o Venu, Hindu, residing at No.91, 9th street Main road, Flat No.2A KG Villa, Shanthi colony, Anna Nagar, Chennai.		...Respondent/plaintiff
2. The Joint II Sub-Registrar, O/o Sub Registrar, Anna salai, Tiruvannamalai District.		
3. The District Registrar, O/o, the District Registrar, No.5/1, Dhurgai Amman kovil street, Tiruvannamalai District.		
4. The District Collector, O/o The District Collectorate, Tirvuannamalai District.		...Respondents/2 to 4th Defendants

The petitioner filed this petition under Order 7 Rule 11 of CPC to reject the plaint.

Court fee of Rs.20/- has been paid by the petitioner.

Petition Presentated on : 12.03.2025 & 29.08.2025

Petition filed on : 02.09.2025

This Interlocutory Application has come up before me for final hearing on 10.09.2025 in the presence of **Tr.A.Kaliangan** Learned Advocate appearing for the Petitioners and of **Tr. M.Madhu Prakash**, Learned Advocate appearing for the 1st Respondent and **Tr.G.Pughazhenth**i, learned Government Pleader appearing for the 2 to 4th respondents and upon hearing the argument on the both sides and upon perusing the available records and having stood over for consideration till this day, this court doth ordered the following...

DECREETAL ORDER

1. That the petition be and the same is hereby stand dismissed.
2. That there be no cost.

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 18th day of September - 2025.

**Principal District Judge,
Tiruvannamalai.**

DECREETAL ORDER

I.A.No.08/2025 in

O.S.No.213/2023

Dated : 18.09.2025